BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for rate increase by Florida ) DOCKET NO. 20250011-EI
Power & Light Company )
)

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES’ RESPONSE TO THE MOTION TO STRIKE
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY

Federal Executive Agencies (“FEA”) hereby files this Response opposing the Motion to
Strike the rebuttal testimony of FEA’s witness Michael P. Gorman filed by Florida Rising,
League of United Latin American Citizens, and Environmental Confederation of Southwest

Florida (“FEL”) on July 10, 2025.

I. LIMITING REBUTTAL TO JUST THE UTILITY DENIES PARTIES DUE PROCESS
IN THEIR ABILITY TO IDENTIFY AND EXPLAIN THEIR POSITION ON ALL
THE SUBJECTS RAISED IN DIRECT TESTIMONY
FEA filed the Rebuttal Testimony of its witness Michael P. Gorman to rebut the direct

testimony of FEL witness, Karl Rabago, on July 9, 2025. FEL filed a motion to strike this

testimony on July 10, 2025, citing that the Commission’s Order of Establishing Procedure (“the

Order” or “the Commission Order”), dated March 14, 2025, does not allow cross intervenor

rebuttal testimony. FEA disagrees. Rebuttal is defined as “the time given to a party to present

contradictory evidence or argument.”! To identify and explain FEA’s position on a contested
1ssue raised within FEL’s direct testimony, FEA appropriately filed testimony to rebut or counter

FEL’s position on the issue. Not all intervenors have the same position on contested issues and

not all intervenors oppose the utility on every issue either. These cases are not clear-cut

situations where you have one side against another. There are varying parties with varying

'Garner, B. A. (Ed.). (2004). Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed.). Thomson/West, pg. 1295.



interests and positions, and limiting rebuttal testimony to only the utility denies intervenors the
ability to fully present their position to the Commission. Put another way, to allow only the
utility the opportunity to rebut the testimony of all intervenors and staff denies intervenors of
proper due process.
Specifically, as stated in the Federal Evidence Practice Guide § 13.00 [1][e]:
The purpose of rebuttal testimony is to explain, repel, counteract, or disprove the
evidence of the adverse party. In one sense, rebuttal testimony can be considered any
testimony that a plaintiff presents after the defendant has put on its case. However,
true rebuttal is evidence that is directed to rebutting new evidence or new theories
proffered in defendant’s case. Surrebuttal, likewise, should be directed only to new
matters raised in plaintiff’s rebuttal.
To limit rebuttal to only the utility ignores the purpose of rebuttal. For the Commission to follow
FEL’s interpretation of the Order would harm FEA and other intervenors by denying them the
ability to rebut new matters that are raised within intervenor and staff direct testimony. For the
Commission to only allow the utility the opportunity to rebut all other parties’ testimony puts the
intervenors and staff at a disadvantage and denies them the opportunity and ability to fully present
their position on the contested issues to the Commission.

On the other hand, FEL is not at risk of facing any harm by having the ability to request
discovery as the terms are provided within the Commission Order. With the ability to perform
discovery, parties remain prepared to advocate their positions and have the potential to streamline
evidentiary hearings as parties will be better equipped to fully litigate their positions before the

Commission.



II. ALTERNATIVELY, FEL’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE
COMMISSION’S ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE DOES NOT FORBID
CROSS INTERVENOR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY.

FEL’s claims the Commission Order does not allow cross intervenor rebuttal. This is not
the case. The Order provides specific due dates for certain filings: Utility s testimony and
exhibits to be filed by February 28, 2025; Intervenors’ testimony and exhibits to be filed by June
9, 2025; Stc,;f testimony and exhibits to be filed by June 17, 2025; and Rebuttal testimony and
exhibits to be filed by July 9, 2025.2 The Commission took the time to specify the due date for
each party’s direct testimony but does not limit parties rebuttal. This is not ambiguous. FEL’s
motion attempts to create ambiguity by citing the deadlines for discovery and not the actual
orders for when and from which party testimony and rebuttal are required.

FEL claims that reading the Commission Order’s directions on discovery makes it clear
that the Commission is limiting the submission of rebuttal testimony, however, that is not the
case.® The Commission could have specified “Utility Rebuttal testimony” as it did with the
utilities due date for direct testimony but did not. It also makes sense that the Commission
would contemplate discovery based on the utility’s rebuttal because the utility is the party that is
most likely to file rebuttal testimony, but again the Commission failed to expressly limit rebuttal
testimony only to the utility.

Additionally, FEL claims that the prior orders establishing procedure FEL cited in its
motion proves the Commission’s intent to limit rebuttal to only the utility.* However, the prior

orders merely show that the language has been present for some time as the orders all contain the

same wording utilized in the current docket. This is more likely a result of cutting and pasting

2ORDER NO. PSC-2025-0075-PCO-EI, pg. 12
8 FEL Motion to Strike Rebuttal Testimony of FEA, pg. |
“1d. at 2.



than an attempt to confuse the issue or limit due process by the Commission. FEL fails to
provide any other evidence to support its claim that it is clear it was the Commission’s intention
to limit rebuttal to the utility. Without more clear evidence, the Commission should not harm
FEA by limiting its due process to something less than what other parties addressing issues
raised in direct are allowed.

It should also be noted, FEA is not the only intervenor that understood the Commission
Order allowed interveners to file rebuttal. Florida Energy for Innovation Association (“FEIA”)
also filed cross intervenor rebuttal testimony to rebut the testimony of Florida Industrial Power
Users Group’s (“FIPUG”) witness Mr. Jeff Pollock. Further, as of the filing of this response,
there has been no motion to strike that testimony. Given the importance of developing a
complete record and ensuring all parties are given the same opportunities to present their cases, it
is hardly surprising no one is objecting to FEIA’s rebuttal testimony. Instead, it is clear evidence

of what should be and is allowed under the Order.

III. FEA SUPPORTS FEL’S ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR AN OPPORTUNITY TO
CONDUCT DISCOVERY.

FEA agrees that FEL and other parties should be allowed the opportunity to conduct
discovery on rebuttal testimony. FEA also agrees to follow the truncated timeline to response to

any of FEL’s discovery request by the current discovery completion deadline on July 23, 2025.°

S FEL submitted its first set of interrogatories and request for production of documents to FEA on July 10, 2025
requesting a response within 7 days of service in accordance with the Commission Order’s directive regarding the
utility’s responses to rebuttal discovery. FEA is actively working to and will deliver its discovery within the 7-day
requirement.



IV.FEA REQUEST THE COMMISSION TO DENY FEL’S MOTION TO STRIKE AND
CLARIFY THE TIMELINES ESTABLISHED FOR DISCOVERY IN ITS ORDER
ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE.

FEA respectfully requests the Commission deny FEL’s motion to strike FEA’s rebuttal
testimony and update the direction provided in its order establishing procedure to clarify its
intent regarding discovery on rebuttal testimony. For example, clarify that all parties will
respond to discovery request on rebuttal testimony within 7 days. Clarifying this will avoid

confusion and any conflicts while also protecting all parties’ due process rights.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED THIS 16" day of July 2025.

/s/ Ashley N. George

Ashley N. George, Maj, USAF
Leslie R. Newton, Maj, USAF
Michael A. Rivera, Capt, USAF
Thomas A. Jernigan, GS-14, DAF
AFLOA/JAOE-ULFSC

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1

Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403
Ashley.George.4@us.af.mil
Leslie.Newton.l(@us.af.mil
Michael . Rivera.51(@us.af.mil
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil
Org box: ulfsc.tyndall@us.af.mil
(850) 283-6289

Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket Nos. 20250011-EI1

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished by electronic mail this 16 day of July 2025, to the following:

Florida Public Service Commission
Office of the General Counsel
Timothy Sparks

Shaw Stiller

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
tsparks@psc.state.fl.us
SStiller@psc.state.fl.us

Florida Power & Light Company
Kenneth A. Hoffman

John T. Burnett

Maria Moncada

C. Wright

W. Cox

J. Baker

134 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com
John.T.Burnett@fpl.com
Maria.Moncada@fpl.com
Christopher. Wright@fpl.com
Will.p.cox@fpl.com
Joel.Baker@fpl.com

Earthjustice

Florida Rising, Inc.

LULAC Florida, Inc.
Environmental Confederation of
Southwest Florida, Inc.

Bradley Marshall

Jordan Luebkemann

111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
bmarshall@earthjustice.org
jluebkemann(@earthjustice.org
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org
dmcmanamon(@earthjustice.org
flcaseupdates(@earthjustice.org
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us

Florida Retail Federation

Lorena Holley

James W. Brew

Laura Baker

Joseph R. Briscar

Sarah B. Newman

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W., Ste 800
West

Washington, DC 20007

lorena@frf.org

jbrew(@smxblaw.com
lwb@smxblaw.com

Jjrb@smxblaw.com

sbn@smxblaw.com




Office of Public Counsel

Mary A. Wessling

Walt Trierweiler

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, F1. 32399
Wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
William C. Garner

Law Office of William C. Garner, PLL.C
3425 Bannerman Road

Unit 105, No. 414

Tallahassee, FL. 32312
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com

Florida Industrial Power Users Group

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.

Karen A. Putnal

Moyle Law Finn,

P.A.

118 North Gadsden Street
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jmoyle@moylelaw.com
kputnal@moylelaw.com
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Electrify America, LLC
Robert E.
Montejo

Stephen Bright

Jigar J. Shah

1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500
Reston, Virginia 20190

Phone: (781) 206-7979

Alexander W. Judd

Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica.com
Jigar.Shah(@electrifyamerica.com

Aludd@duanemorris.com

Robert E. Montejo, Esq.

Duane Morris LLP

201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3400
Miami, Florida 33131-4325

Phone: (202) 776-7827
REMontejo@duanemorris.com

Walmart
Spilman Law Firm

Steven W. Lee
Stephanie U. Eaton

1100 Bent Creek
Blvd, Ste 101

Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
slee@spilmanlaw.com

seaton@spilmanlaw.com

Evgo Services, LLC
Katelyn Lee

Lindsey Stegall

Nikhil Vijaykar

Yonatan Moskowitz

580 California St.,12 Floor
San Franciso, CA 94104
Katelyn.Lee@evgo.com
Lindsey.Stegall@evgo.com
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
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Florida Energy for Innovation Association
D. Bruce May

Kevin W. Cox

Kathryn Isted

315 South Calhoun Street, Ste 600
Tallahassee, FL. 32301
Bruce.may@hklaw.com
Kevin.cox@hklaw.com
Kathryn.isted@hklaw.com




Berger Law Firm

Floyd R. Self

Ruth Vafek

313 North Monroe St. Ste 301
Tallahassee, FL. 32301
fself@bergersingerman.com
rvafek@bergersingerman.com

Armstrong World Industries, Inc
Brian A. Ardire

Jason Simmons

2500 Columbia Ave

Lancaster, PA 17603
baardire@armstrongceilings.com
jjsimmons@armstrongceilings.com

Florida Against Increase Rates Inc.

Gardner Law Firm
Robert Scheffel Wright
John T. LaVia, 111
1300 Thomaswood Dr.
Tallahassee, FL. 32308
jlavia@gbwlegal.com
schef@gbwlegal.com

Federal Executive Agencies
Leslie Newton

Ashley George

Michael Rivera
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Ebony M. Payton

James Ely
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139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1

Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403
Leslie.Newton.1(@us.af.mil
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/s/ Ebony M. Payton
Ebony M. Payton
FEA Paralegal




